
 
 
 

 

July 29, 2016 
 
 
 
Heidi Palchik 
Assistant Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

 

 
Subject: Request for Extension of Time to Respond to Request for Additional 

Information Relating to Test Claims 10-TC-01, 10-TC-02, 10-TC-03, 10-TC-05 
 
Dear Ms. Palchik: 

 
The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (Regional 
Water Board) would like to request an extension of time to respond to the Commission’s June 
15, 2016, request for additional information, to wit, the administrative record for Municipal 
Regional Stormwater NPDES Permit, Order No. R2-2009-0074 (Order). 
 
California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1187.9, subdivision (a) allows any party to 
request an extension of time before a comment or rebuttal deadline has passed, provided the 
party fully explains the reasons for the extension and proposes a new date for filing. The 
request shall be granted “[s]o long as postponement of a hearing would not be required, there is 
no prejudice to any party or interested party, and there is no other good reason for denial.” (Cal. 
Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1187.9, subd. (a).) 
 
Here, the Commission requested that the Regional Water Board file the administrative record 
for the Order by July 15, 2016. The Regional Water Board staff and supervisors responsible for 
preparing the record did not receive the request when it was made, and did not become aware 
that the request had been made until after the July 15, 2016, deadline had passed. 
 
Because of this lapse in internal communication, staff have only now begun to prepare the 
record. Although the agency submitted a basic record for the Order to the Commission in 2011, 
assembling a complete record will take significant additional staff time. Meanwhile, several 
supervisors and line staff in the Watershed Management Division responsible for creating the 
record will be out of the office for much of August. Accordingly, the Regional Water Board 
requests an extension until September 30, 2016. 
 
Due to the miscommunication described above, the Regional Water Board was unable to file 
this request for an extension of time before the comment/rebuttal deadline passed, as 
anticipated by the Commission’s regulations. In other respects, however, the request meets the 
criteria outlined in section 1187.9 and therefore should be approved. The hearings on these test 
claims are not scheduled until 2017, and the delay in filing the record will not prejudice other 
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parties or the Commission. To the contrary, the Regional Water Board believes that the 
information in the record will help the Commission in its decisionmaking, and that the 
Commission would benefit more from receiving the information late, rather than not at all. 
Accordingly, the Regional Water Board does not believe there is a good reason to deny its 
request for an extension. 
 
Please accept our apologies for any inconvenience our delay has caused the Commission and 
thank you for your consideration of our request. If you have questions, please our attorney 
Tamarin Austin, via email to Tamarin.Austin@waterboards.ca.gov or at (916) 341-5171, or Keith 
Lichten, Chief of our Watershed Management Division, via email to 
klichten@waterboards.ca.gov or at (510) 622-2380. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
        
 
 
 
       for Bruce H. Wolfe 
       Executive Officer  
 
cc: 

  

Bruce Wolfe, Executive Officer; Bruce.Wolfe@waterboards.ca.gov; (510) 622-2314 
Thomas Mumley, Assistant Executive Officer; Thomas.Mumley@waterboards.ca.gov;  
 (510) 622-2395 
Keith Lichten, Watershed Mgmt. Division Chief; KLichten@waterboards.ca.gov; (510) 622-
 2380 
Dale Bowyer, Section Leader; Dale.Bowyer@waterboards.ca.gov; (510) 622-2323 
Selina Louie, Water Resource Control Engineer, Selina.Louie@waterboards.ca.gov; (510) 622-
 2383 
Tamarin Austin, Attorney IV; Tamarin.Austin@waterboards.ca.gov; (916) 341-5171 
Marnie.Ajello, Attorney; Marnie.Ajello@waterboards.ca.gov; (916) 327-4439 

 

Digitally signed by 
Keith H. Lichten, 
Division Chief 
Date: 2016.07.29 
16:26:33 -07'00'
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COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 8/2/16

Claim Number: 10­TC­02

Matter: Municipal Regional Stormwater Permit ­ County of Alameda

Claimant: City of Alameda

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove any
party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondence,
and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except as provided otherwise
by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written material with the commission
concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written material on the parties and
interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Marni Ajello, Sate Water Resources Control Board
Office of Chief Counsel, 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 341­5171
marnie.ajello@waterboards.ca.gov

Daniel Akagi, City of Berkeley
1947 Center Street, 4th Floor, Berkeley, CA 94704
Phone: (510) 981­6394
dakagi@ci.berkeley.ca.us

Nicole Almaguer, City of Albany
1000 San Pablo Avenue , Albany, CA 94706
Phone: (510) 528­5754
nalmaguer@albancyca.org

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Tamarin Austin, State Water Resources Control Board
Office of Chief Counsel, 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 341­5171
Tamarin.Austin@waterboards.ca.gov

John Bakker, City of Dublin
100 Civic Center Plaza, Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 833­6600
jbakker@meyersnave.com

Harmeet Barkschat, Mandate Resource Services,LLC
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5325 Elkhorn Blvd. #307, Sacramento, CA 95842
Phone: (916) 727­1350
harmeet@calsdrc.com

Jim Barse, City of Alameda
950 West Mall Square, Room 110, Alameda, CA 94501
Phone: (510) 749­5857
jbarse@alamedaca.gov

Robert Bauman, City of Hayward
777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541
Phone: (510) 583­4710
Robert.Bauman@hayward­ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
lbaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Shanda Beltran, General Counsel, Building Industry Legal Defense Foundation
Building Association of Southern California, 17744 Sky Park Circle, Suite 170, Irvine, CA 92614
Phone: (949) 553­9500
sbeltran@biasc.org

Joan Borger, City of Fremont
3300 Capitol Avenue, Fremont, CA 94538
Phone: (510) 284­4030
jborger@fremont.gov

Dale Bowyer, Section Leader, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control B
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 622­2323
Dale.Bowyer@waterboards.ca.gov

Danielle Brandon, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
danielle.brandon@dof.ca.gov

Randy Breault, City of Brisbane
50 Park Place, Brisbane, CA 94005
Phone: (415) 508­2131
rbreault@ci.brisbane.ca.us

Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916) 203­3608
allanburdick@gmail.com

J. Bradley Burgess, MGT of America
895 La Sierra Drive, Sacramento, CA 95864
Phone: (916)595­2646
Bburgess@mgtamer.com

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­0706
gcarlos@sco.ca.gov
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Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
705­2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939­7901
achinncrs@aol.com

Carolyn Chu, Senior Fiscal and Policy Analyst, Legal Analyst's Office
925 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319­8326
Carolyn.Chu@lao.ca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

G. Duerig, Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation 
100 North Canyons Parkway, LIvermore, CA 94551
Phone: (925) 454­5000
jduerig@zone7water.com

Lesley Estes, City of Oakland
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4314, Oakland, CA 94612­2034
Phone: (510) 238­7431
lcestes@oaklandnet.com

Matt Fabry, City of Brisbane
50 Park Place, Brisbane, CA 94005
Phone: N/A
mfabry@ci.brisbane.ca.us

Soren Fajeau, City of Newark
37101 Newark Boulevard, Newark, CA 94560
Phone: (510) 578­4286
soren.fajeau@newark.org

Robert Falk, Morrison & Foerster LLP
425 Market Street, 32nd Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone: (415) 268­6294
Rfalk@mofo.com

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Gary Galliano, City of Newark
37101 Newark Boulevard, Newark, CA 94560
Phone: (510) 578­4427
gary.galliano@newark.org

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 442­7887
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dillong@csda.net

Sharon Gosselin, County of Alameda,Alameda Co Flood Control & Water
399 Elmhurst Street, Hayward, CA 94544
Phone: (510) 670­6547
sharon@acpwa.org

Darren Greenwood, City of Livermore
101 W. Jack London Boulevard, Livermore, CA 94551
Phone: (925) 960­8120
dggreenwood@ci.livermore.ca.us

Gary Grimm, Law Office of Gary J. Grimm
2390 Vine Street, Berkeley, CA 94708
Phone: (510) 848­4140
ggrimm@garygrimmlaw.com

Kathy Guarnieri, City of Fremont
39550 Liberty Street, Fremont, CA 94537
Phone: (510) 494­4583
kcote@fremont.gov

Catherine George Hagan, Senior Staff Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board
c/o San Diego Water Board, 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92108
Phone: (619) 521­3012
catherine.hagan@waterboards.ca.gov

Mary Halterman, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
Mary.Halterman@dof.ca.gov

Julie Harryman, City of Pleasanton
123 Main Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Phone: (925) 931­5018
jharryman@ci.pleasanton.ca.us

Dorothy Holzem, Legislative Representative, California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327­7500
dholzem@counties.org

Justyn Howard, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­1546
justyn.howard@dof.ca.gov

Thomas Howard, Executive Director, State Water Resources Control Board
P.O. Box 2815, Sacramento, CA 95812­2815
Phone: (916) 341­5599
thoward@waterboards.ca.gov

Mark Ibele, Senate Budget & Fiscal Review Committee
California State Senate, State Capitol Room 5019, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 651­4103
Mark.Ibele@sen.ca.gov

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles 
Auditor­Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
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Phone: (213) 974­8564
ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Anne Kato, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­5919
akato@sco.ca.gov

Leonard Kaye, County of Los Angeles
Auditor­Controller, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974­9653
lkaye@auditor.lacounty.gov

Anita Kerezsi, AK & Company
3531 Kersey Lane, Sacramento, CA 95864
Phone: (916) 972­1666
akcompany@um.att.com

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B­08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Michael Lauffer, Chief Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board
1001 I Street, 22nd Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814­2828
Phone: (916) 341­5183
mlauffer@waterboards.ca.gov

Keith Lichten, Division Chief, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control B
Watershed Management, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 622­2380
klichten@waterboards.ca.gov

Selina Louie, Water Resource Control Engineer, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control B
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 622­2383
Selina.Louie@waterboards.ca.gov

Abbas Masjedi, City of Pleasanton
3333 Busch Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Phone: (925) 931­5508
amasjedi@ci.pleasanton.ca.us

Hortensia Mato, City of Newport Beach
100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone: (949) 644­3000
hmato@newportbeachca.gov

Michelle Mendoza, MAXIMUS
17310 Red Hill Avenue, Suite 340, Irvine, CA 95403
Phone: (949) 440­0845
michellemendoza@maximus.com
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Meredith Miller, Director of SB90 Services, MAXIMUS
3130 Kilgore Road, Suite 400, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (972) 490­9990
meredithcmiller@maximus.com

Thomas Mumley, Assistant Executive Officer, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
B
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 622­2395
thomas.mumley@waterboards.ca.gov

Geoffrey Neill, Senior Legislative Analyst, Revenue & Taxation, California State Association of
Counties (CSAC)
1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327­7500
gneill@counties.org

Gregory Newmark, Meyers,Nave,Riback,Silver & Wilson
Claimant Representative
555 12th Street, Suite 1500, Oakland, CA 94607
Phone: (510) 808­2000
gnewmark@meyersnave.com

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455­3939
andy@nichols­consulting.com

Patrick O'Keeffe, City of Emeryville
1333 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 95608
Phone: (510) 596­4371
pokeeffe@emeryville.org

Celso Ortiz, City of Oakland
One Frank Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor, Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 238­6236
cortiz@oaklandcityattorney.org

Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff & Holtz, APC
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232­3122
apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Elizabeth Pianca, Deputy County Counsel, County of Santa Clara
70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, 9th Floor, San Jose, CA 95110­1770
Phone: (408) 299­5920
elizabeth.pianca@cco.sccgov.org

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
Office of Auditor­Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415­
0018
Phone: (909) 386­8854
jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Mark Rewolinski, MAXIMUS
808 Moorefield Park Drive, Suite 205, Richmond, VA 23236
Phone: (949) 440­0845
markrewolinski@maximus.com
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Benjamin Reyes, City of Union City
34009 Alvarado­Niles Road, Union City, CA 94587
Phone: (510) 471­3232
breyes@meyersnave.com

Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327­6490
carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Wayne Shimabukuro, County of San Bernardino
Auditor/Controller­Recorder­Treasurer­Tax Collector, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San
Bernardino, CA 92415­0018
Phone: (909) 386­8850
wayne.shimabukuro@atc.sbcounty.gov

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

Jolene Tollenaar, MGT of America
2251 Harvard Street, Suite 134, Sacramento, CA 95815
Phone: (916) 443­411
jolene_tollenaar@mgtamer.com

Evelyn Tseng, City of Newport Beach
100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone: (949) 644­3127
etseng@newportbeachca.gov

Ram Venkatesan, County of Santa Clara
Controller ­ Treasurer Department, 70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, San Jose, CA 95110
Phone: (408) 299­5210
ram.venkatesan@fin.sccgov.org

Renee Wellhouse, David Wellhouse & Associates, Inc. 
3609 Bradshaw Road, H­382, Sacramento, CA 95927
Phone: (916) 797­4883
dwa­renee@surewest.net

Jayne Williams, City of San Leandro
835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577
Phone: (510) 577­3200
jwilliams@meyersnave.com

Bruce Wolfe, Executive Officer, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control B
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 622­2314
bwolfe@waterboards.ca.gov

Hasmik Yaghobyan, County of Los Angeles
Auditor­Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
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Phone: (213) 974­9653
hyaghobyan@auditor.lacounty.gov


